
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Policy Development Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Policy Development 
Committee 

Councillor D. Spear (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Campbell, Crabb, Hunt, Jenkins, Luggar, Mack, Roome, Walker and York 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 
(attached).  (Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interest.   

 (Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

INTERNAL ITEMS 

6.   Notice of Motion from Council on 24th July 2019 - Minute 21(a)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider the Notice of Motion from Full Council on 24th July 2019 in relation to 
minute 21(a). 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

7.   Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of 2019/20.  (Pages 11 - 
46) 

 Report by the Head of Resources to the Strategy and Resources Committee held 
on 5th August 2019 (attached).  
 
(a) Minute Extract of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 5th  
[...]
g to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Policy Development Committee - 18 July 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 18th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor D. Spear (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Campbell, Walker and York 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive and Head of Place 

 
 Also Present: 

 
 Councillor Jenkins 
 
   
 

5.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hunt and Luggar. 

6.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20TH JUNE 2019 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED th
[...]
g outside of its area the Chief Executive advised that decision had 
not yet been made but would be balanced against the type of yield 
expected from investment and where the best return on investment lay. 
 
Customer Focus 

 

 The second priority of Customer/Citizen focus would be assessed by 
using satisfaction surveys. 

 A programme of reviewing each service area had begun, with the 
aim of streamlining processes and cutting down on unnecessary 
waste. 

 Use technology to enable efficiencies in customer service delivery. 
 
Environment 
 

 The Council would be looking to declare itself carbon neutral at a 
future Council meeting. 

 Work with partners to achieve carbon reduction targets. 
 

North Devon’s Future  
 

 Work had begun on developing partnerships with organisations 
pledging to work jointly and the next step would be to involve the 
community. 

 Delivery of North Devon’s future growth would look to create a 30 to 
40 year plan reviewed annually. 

 The Plastic Free North Devon consortium was a good example of 
intergenerational groups working together for the benefit of North 
Devon’s environment. 

       
     RECOMMENDED that the plan be endorsed in its current form. 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE: 12TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

MINUTE EXTRACT OF COUNCIL HELD ON 24TH JULY 2019 IN RESPECT OF 
ITEM 6 ON THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA  

 
 
21 TO CONSIDER A NOTICE OF MOTION OF WHICH NOTICE HAS BEEN 

SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 4, COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES, PARAGRAPH 11 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

 
(a) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Tucker. 
 
Councillor Tucker presented his notice of motion to Council. 
 
It was moved by Counc
[...]
ing a third lane in places does little to alleviate North 
Devon’s traffic problems. Any marginal savings in travel time from 
South Molton will only serve to cause more traffic build up in 
Barnstaple and more frustration.  The devastating work involved to 
address this third lane in terms of environmental and social damage 
clearly outweighs the claimed benefits and undermines the financial 
argument.  This Council, therefore, calls on Devon County Council to 
set up, as a matter of urgency, a comprehensive review into 
connectivity in North Devon.  This council believes that much more 
could be achieved with the £90 million and requests that an 
independent scrutiny of the work being planned be undertaken by an 
all-party group of members.  This to include a review of the District 
Council’s delegated consultation response on the relevant planning 
applications for the A361 with advice being sought from professional 
highway engineers and other appropriately qualified consultants from 
outside Devon County Council.” 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Open 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 

Date: 5th August 2019 

TOPIC: PERFORMANCE and FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
QUARTER 1 of 2019/20 

REPORT BY: HEAD OF RESOURCES 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1  This is one of the series of regular quarterly reports on the council's overall 
operational and financial performance. The report covers financial as well as 
operational performance. It mainly covers the quarter from April to June 2019. 

1.2 Sections 4 deals with headline financial performance.  More detailed performance 
information is available in Appendix E. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  That the actions being taken to ensure that performance is at the desired level be 
noted. 

2.2 That the contributions to/from earmarked reserves be approved (section 4.2) 

2.3 That the movements on the Strategic Contingency Reserve (section 4.3) be noted. 

2.4  That council approve the variations to the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22 
(sections 4.4.3) 

2.5 That funds are released for the capital schemes listed in section 4.4.11 

2.6  That the sections dealing with Treasury Management (section 4.5), and Debt 
Management (sections 4.6 and 4.7) be noted. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1  To ensure that appropriate action is taken to allow the council to meet its objectives. 

3.2  To inform Members of actual results compared to the approved Corporate Plan, as 
well as progress in delivering service within the revenue budget and Capital 
Programme 

4 PRIORITY – RESOURCES 

4.1 Revenue 

4.1.1 The revenue budget for 2019/20 was approved at Council on 25th February 2019 at 
£12.518m. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



4.1.2 As at 30 June 2019, the latest forecast net budget is £12.546m, which produces a 
budget deficit of £0.028m.  Details are shown in “Appendix A – Variations in the 
Revenue Budget” 

4.1.3 The original budget for 2019/20 included a forecast to achieve £0.239m worth of 
salary vacancy savings.  The current position forecasts this will be achieved this 
year; of which £0.140m has been identified at 30th June 2019. 

4.1.4 The “Recycle more” service changes were introduced on the 5th June 2017; the 
take up of the new garden waste service has exceeded our expectations, 2017/18 
saw a total sign up of 17,320 households, with 2018/19 increasing by a further 814 
properties to 18,134. We have estimated that this year’s income will increase by a 
further 300 properties.  

4.1.5  The Operational Services employee costs are currently forecast to exceed the 
current budget by £0.090m and work is being undertaken to identify reasons and 
corrective actions moving forwards. 

4.1.6 The sale of recyclable materials is also an uncontrollable variable where we have 
seen a recent decline in the income, in particular cardboard and paper. 

4.1.7 The Shared Savings Scheme income is our 50% contribution from Devon County 
Council savings from the reduction in residual waste collected. The £0.082m 
additional income is the estimate based on current activity and estimated savings 
per tonne.  

4.1.8 There has been a reduction in the forecast planning fee income of £0.065m due to 
a reduction in the larger applications received, which is in line with other authorities 
experiencing the same pressure. 

4.1.9 The Business Rate retention scheme was introduced in April 2013 which sees 
Billing authorities receive a ‘baseline’ funding but in addition they are exposed to the 
risks and rewards of retaining a proportion of the income collected.  This exposure 
is mitigated by participation in the Devon-wide pool that collates all of the Business 
Rate growth and decline and returns a share of the impact to each local authority.  

4.1.10 At 30th June 2019, we are assuming a £0.050m increase to the business rates 
growth already factored into the budget, the growth is now estimated at £1.552m 
and we will reflect any further changes once we receive an update from the Devon-
wide Pool monitoring within the Quarter 2 report. 

4.1.11 At the 30th June 2019 total external borrowing was £1.250m.  The timing of any 
future borrowing is dependent on how the authority manages its treasury activity 
and due to current low interest rates and reduced returns on investments it is 
prudent for the Council to ‘internally borrow’ and use these monies to fund the 
Capital Programme.   

4.1.12 The recommended level of general fund balance is 5%-10% of the council’s net 
revenue budget (£0.626m to £1.252m).  The forecast general fund reserve at 31 
March 2019 is £1.161m, which is a level of 9.3%.   

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Earmarked Reserves 2019/20 

4.2.1 “Appendix B – Movement in reserves and Balances” details the movements to and 
from earmarked reserves in 2019/20. 

4.3 Strategic Contingency Reserve 

4.3.1 Full details of the Strategic Contingency Reserve movements and commitments are 
attached as “Appendix C – Strategic Contingency Reserve” 

4.4 Capital 

4.4.1 The 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital Programme is attached as “Appendix D – Capital 
Programme” 

4.4.2 The Budget and Financial Framework report to Executive 4th February 2019 
outlined the Capital Programme for the 2019/20 financial year of £9.609m.  Project 
under spends of £1.234m were brought forward from 2018/19 year and further 
variations of £14.710m were approved as part of the performance and financial 
management report to Strategy and Resources on 3rd June 2019 to produce a 
revised Capital Programme of £25.553m. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



4.4.3 Overall variations of (£14.653m) are proposed to the 2019/20 Capital Programme 
as follows: 

 Other variations (+ and -) to 2019/20 Capital Programme – £28,176 

Scheme Amount (£) Notes 

S106 Bickington, Ilfracombe and North 
Molton 

30,744 Strategy and Resources 1st 
April 

S106 Variation to Long Bridge Wing (2,568) Variation to budget 

 

 Budget virement (transfer) between projects 2019/20 

Scheme Amount (£) Notes 

Disabled Facility Grants (50,000) Use of the Better Care 
Fund for Home Energy 
Solution 

Home Energy Solution 50,000 Use of the Better Care 
Fund for Home Energy 
Solution 

 

 Project movements (to)/from future years – (£14.681m) 

Scheme Amount (£) Notes 

Disabled Facility Grants (£300,000) Slip spend to 20/21 

Leisure Provision at Seven Brethren (£13,044,675) Re-profile of spend to 
20/21 and 21/22 

Water Sports Centre (£1,336,619) Re-profile of spend to 
20/21 

 

 Other virements (transfer between projects 2020/21) 

Scheme Amount (£) Notes 

ICT Skype for Business (140,250) Virement 

End User Assets & IT Assets in Data Centre 140,250 Virement 

 

 Other virements (transfer between projects 2021/22) 

Scheme Amount (£) Notes 

ICT Skype for Business (197,770) Virement 

End User Assets & Assets in Data Centre 197,770 Virement 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



4.4.4 The revised Capital Programme for 2019/20 taking into account the budget 
variations above is £10.900m. 

4.4.5
[...]
 

 

70      

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix E



LEHH020 Housing Standards – 

the level of unmet demand for 

DFGs 

282,301 297,509 261,228 279,468   Data 

only 

 

269,616      Data 

only 

 

 
 
 

2. Constitution Context  
 

Appendix and 
paragraph 

Referred or 
delegated power? 

5.5 Delegated 
 

3. Statement of Internal Advice 
 
3.1 The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate Councillors and officers. 
 

 

Author: Sarah Higgins     Date: 18th July 2019  Reference: Executive Performance Report August 2019 

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix E



NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE: 12TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

MINUTE EXTRACT OF THE STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 5TH AUGUST 2019 IN RESPECT OF ITEM 7 ON THE POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA  
 
 
27 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 OF   
           2019/20 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Resources (circulated previously) 
regarding the Performance and Financial Management report for Quarter 1 of 
2019/20. 
 
The Head of Resources highlighted the following: 
 

 As at 30 June 2019, the latest forecast net budget is £12.546m, which 
produced a forecast budget deficit of £0.028m.  A small forecast deficit 
normally occurred during the first quarter as budget holders anticipate 
spending the whole of their budgets at the commencement of the year and it 
was anticipated that the deficit would be reduced as we worked through the 
financial year. 

 Appendix A detailed variations in the revenue budget.  £20,000 savings had 
been forecast for temporary accommodation.  The Head of Operational 
Services was currently seeking to reduce the inefficiencies within the service 
to reduce overheads and costs.   The overspend for the Operational Services 
had been offset by £82,000 savings which had been achieved through Devon 
County Council as less waste was going to landfill.  Planning fee income had 
reduced which was in line with other Local Authorities.  

 At the 30 June 2019 total external borrowing was £1.250m.  It was anticipated 
that this level would remain the same for the foreseeable future. 

 Appendix B “Movement in reserves and balances” detailed the movements to 
and from earmarked reserves in 2019/20.  The Council had a strong general 
fund reserve. 

 Appendix C detailed the Strategic Contingency Reserve movements and 
commitments. 

 Appendix D detailed the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22.  The 
Leisure Provision at Seven Brethren spend had been re-profiled to 2020/21 
and 2021/22 and the Water Sports Centre spend had been re-profiled to 
2020/21.  The Programme of £29.969m was funded by Capital Receipts / 
Borrowing (£14.064m), External Grants and Contributions (£13.530m) and 
Reserves (£2.375m). 

 Treasury Management as detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the report.  The return 
earned on the Council’s investments was 0.65% which was higher than the 
previous year of 0.44%. 

 Debt Management as detailed in paragraph 4.6 and General Debtors as 
detailed in paragraph 4.7 of the report. 

 Appendix E detailed performance information. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
Appendix F



In response to questions, the Head of Resources advised: 
 

 The forecast for the reduction in planning fee income was for the whole of the 
financial year. 

 There was additional employee costs within Operational Services due to 
missed collections and the payment of overtime and agency staff. 

 In relation to Unit 1b at Seven Brethren, it was anticipated that the completion 
would take place very shortly. 

 The level of Council Tax and Business Rates collected were low in Quarter 1 
as payments were made over a 10-12 month period.  This level would 
increase throughout the remainder of the year. 

 The Council’s budget was based on the assumption that eventually 97.5% of 
Council Tax sums due would be collected which was in line with other Local 
Authorities.  The Council a
[...]




Date of Publication  
 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
Policy Development Work Programme 

For period September 2019 – February 2020 
 

Committee/Date Description of Decision Contact Officer 

September 2019 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 
2019/20 

 
 

November 2019 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 NHS long term plan  
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 2 
2019/20 

 
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Treasury Management Mid Year Report  
 

December 2019 

January 2020 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Service Plans - Annual Reporting  
 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 9



Date of Publication  
 
 

Committee/Date Description of 
Decision 

Contact Officer Contact 
Councillor 

Key 
Decision 

Y/N 

Contains 
Exempt 

Information 
Y/N 

Reports and 
Background 
Papers to be 
considered 

February 2020 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 3 
2019/20 

 
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Treasury Management Annual Strategy 2019/20  
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Revenue Budget 2020-21, Capital Programme and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-23 

 
 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Review of Fees and Charges 2020/21  
 

P
age 98

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 (attached).
	6 Notice of Motion from Council on 24th July 2019 - Minute 21(a)
	7 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of 2019/20.
	2019.08.05 Q1 Perf and FM Appendix A
	2019.08.05 Q1 Perf and FM Appendix B
	2019.08.05 Q1 Perf and FM Appendix C
	2019.08.05 Q1 Perf and FM Appendix D
	2019.08.05 Q1 Perf and FM Appendix E
	Item 7 Minute Extract of Strategy and Resources Committee - 2019.08.05

	8 Consultation response to the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service.
	DSFR Service - Consultation document

	9 Work Programme/Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room Brynsworthy on Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor D. Spear (Chairman)
Councillors Campbell, Jenkins, Luggar, Roome, Walker and York
Officers:
Head of Resources
Also Present:
Councillors Tucker and Worden.
Customer and Corporate Communications Manager.

10.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mack.
11.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 th July 2019 (circulated
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

There were no declarations of interest received.
13.

NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCIL ON 24TH JULY 2019 MINUTE 21(A)

The Committee considered a notice of motion from Council on 24 th July regarding
minute 21(a).
The Chairman invited Councillor Tucker to address the Committee to present his
notice of motion that was presented to Full Council on 24th July 2019.

1

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019

Councillor Tucker advised that he had been concerned for some time in regards to
the condition of the existing roads within the North Devon area. He added that
following his notice of motion to Full Council he was pleased to report that the Lead
Officer for the North Devon Link Road project had been invited to the next meeting of
Full Council on Wednesday 25th September 2019 to give a presentation to the
Members. He expressed his concern that the Council was not being kept fully
informed of the progress with the Link Road project and advised that he had
discussed the proposed improvements with an officer at Devon County Council who
advised that whilst many of the proposals were beneficial the introduction of a third
lane in certain sections together with the removal of many trees would have a
devastating impact. He added that the Council should be working more closely with
Devon County Council on projects that affect our area. He explained that the North
Devon Council Planning Committee had considered an application in relation to the
Bishops Tawton roundabout and underpass, which had been the subject of a lengthy
discussion and appropriate recommendations had been made. He added that he
was disappointed that no officers from Devon County Council were present at the
meeting. He stated that this Council, therefore, called on Devon County Council to
set up, as a matter of urgency, a comprehensive review into connectivity in North
Devon. He suggested that an appropriate way forward might be to assemble a joint
Committee of North Devon and Devon County Councillors to discuss the concerns of
the Members within the North Devon area.
Following Councillor Tucker’s address to the Committee, the Members discussed the
following:










The Committee supported the comments made by Councillor Tucker and
raised concern with regard to the lack of communication with North Devon
Councillors.
Members of the North Devon Highways and Transport Orders Committee
(HATOC) had received a detailed presentation which should be disseminated
to other Members of the Council.
Supported concerns raised in relation to the existing issues within the
Barnstaple area and acknowledged the lack of connectivity.
Concern was raised regarding the earmarked funding from the Larkbeare
application, which was not currently progressing.
Noted that there was only one Devon County Councillor from the North Devon
area sat on the Devon County Council Planning Committee.
Acknowledged concerns that Bishops Tawton Parish Council hadn’t been kept
informed of developments with the proposed underpass.
Concern was raised that funds allocated for the maintenance of the existing
road network within the North Devon area would be absorbed into the Link
Road project.
The community of Bishops Tawton was divided in its opinion upon the
proposed subway and there was a need to establish a clear way forward.
Expressed frustration that such a large planning application for the North
Devon area was not determined by the North Devon Council Planning
Committee.

2

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019

The Leader advised that he was currently in discussions with the Chief Executive of
North Devon Council and Devon County Council with a view to assembling a group
of Members from both Councils to work together and discuss any projects that would
have a significant impact upon the North Devon area.
RESOLVED, that the Notice of Motion be supported.
Councillor Roome declared a personal interest as a member of Barnstaple Town
Council.
14.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1
OF 2019/20.

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 th
August 2019 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract (circulated
previously) regarding the Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of
2019/20.
The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 5th August 2019.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:
 As at 30 June 2019, the latest forecast net budget was £12.546m, which
produced a budget deficit of £0.028m.
 The Operational Services employee costs were currently forecast to exceed
the current budget by £0.090m and work was being undertaken to identify
reasons and corrective actions moving forwards.
 The Shared Savings Scheme income was the Council’s 50% contribution from
Devon County Council savings from the reduction in residual waste collected.
The £0.082m additional income was the estimate based on current activity
and estimated savings per tonne.
 There had been a reduction in the forecast planning fee income of £0.065m
due to a reduction in the larger applications received, which
was in line with other authorities experiencing the same pressure.
 At 30th June 2019, the Council was assuming a £0.050m increase to the
business rates growth already factored into the budget, the growth was now
estimated at £1.552m and the Council would reflect any further changes once
it had received an update from the Devon wide pool monitoring within the
Quarter 2 report.
 At the 30th June 2019 total external borrowing was £1.250m. The timing of any
future borrowing was dependent on how the authority managed its treasury
activity and due to current low interest rates and reduced returns on
investments it was prudent for the Council to ‘internally borrow’ and use these
monies to fund the Capital Programme.
 The recommended level of general fund balance was 5%-10% of the council’s
net revenue budget (£0.626m to £1.252m). The forecast general fund reserve
at 31st March 2019 was £1.161m, which was a level of 9.3%.

3

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019





The Budget and Financial Framework report to Executive 4th February 2019
outlined the Capital Programme for the 2019/20 financial year of £9.609m.
Project under spends of £1.234m were brought forward from 2018/19 year
and further variations of £14.710m were approved as part of the performance
and financial management report to Strategy and Resources on 3rd June
2019 to produce a revised Capital Programme of £25.553m.
Variations proposed to the Capital Programme for 2019/20.
The Programme for 2019/20-2021/22 of £29.969m was funded by Capital
Receipts / Borrowing (£14.064m), External Grants and Contributions
(£13.530m) and Reserves (£2.375m).

In response to a number of questions, the Head of Resources advised the following:














Business rates were chargeable on all businesses not just shops. Currently of
the Business rates collected 40% of the income was retained by the Council,
which equated to approximately a net figure of £4.4m, including growth.
Business rates were considered as part of the Governments Budget
Statements, which assisted Councils in finding a balance to support shop
owners with their business rates.
97.5% of Council Tax write offs was budgeted to be collected and the Council
would continue to work to recover the remaining 2.5% ongoing.
The funding award to Barnstaple Town Centre Management would be
contained within the service plan for Economic Regeneration and the
allocation of funds would be detail within the plan.
The Disabled Facilities Grant formed part of the Capital Programme funding
through the Better Care Fund. North Devon had been identified as a higher
demand area, which would benefit the Council through the Devon wide
funding stream. The scheme operated so that any Councils that had been
awarded a greater amount of funding than was required would have that
amount re-distributed to support any Councils that were in greater need.
The Council could not overspend on the Disabled Facilities Grant budget, as it
covered the demand for the specific area. There was an opportunity for the
Council to capitalise with increased officer time required within the
Environmental Health and Housing team to support the additional work and
grant award through increased resources.
The Watersports Centre was still on target with an anticipated report to Senior
Management Team within the next couple of months outlining what was
required.
The Coastal Communities Fund had provided an extension date to the grant
that they had awarded to the Watersports Centre to allow further work to be
undertaken on the project by the Council.
The Strategic Contingency Reserve allocation of £10,000 for Junction 27 and
the economic impacts on North Devon was originally considered by the
Executive on 3rd March 2015. Funding for this work was still allocated should
the project progress.
The urgent works to Bunksland Farm, East Anstey was considered by the
Executive on 4th February 2019. The Council was looking to obtain a grant
from Historic England as part of urgent works to historic buildings.

4

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019

RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the Strategy and
Resources Committee be endorsed.
15.

CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE DEVON AND SOMERSET
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE.

The Committee considered its response to the Devon and Somerset Fire and
Rescue Service consultation document in relation to the proposed changes to the
service delivery within Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service.
The Chairman addressed the Committee regarding the consultation and explained
the outcome of the Member Briefing, which was held on Wednesday 11 th September
2019.
The Head of Resources advised that following the Member’s Briefing, the Committee
and the Council had the opportunity to respond to the consultation either via online
or letter. He explained that the Chief Fire Officer had outlined the context of the
proposals and referred to some documents, which were available on the Devon and
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service website and tabled for members of the
Committee. He added that it was for the Committee to decide whether to respond
individually or collectively.
The Committee discussed the following:











Concerns had been raised by Braunton Parish Council in relation to
unrealistic response times to Woolacombe from Braunton should an
emergency situation arise.
Were encouraged by the vast amount of work which had been undertaken in
relation to prevention, which reduced the number of incidents and fires.
There were concerns raised in relation to the risk to lives through a money
saving exercise. However, reassurance was given following a direct question
to the Chief Fire Officer that the proposals did not form part of a money saving
exercise.
There was a requirement to look at the business as a whole whilst being
mindful that you could not put a price on lives.
The proposed removal of a full time crew in Barnstaple was not in the
interests of public safety.
Barnstaple was a central hub that provided support to the whole of the North
Devon area. Evidence had been based on distances travelled “as the crow
flied”, which was not a realistic comparison given the nature of the road
network within the North Devon area. The Chief Fire Officer himself travelled
along the route between Woolacombe and Braunton and agreed that
suggested response time to that area was not realistic.
The option of building a new fully manned fire station at Mullacott Cross to
cover the areas of Ilfracombe and Woolacombe etc.
The organisation was currently too top heavy and there were significant risks
with access to areas such as Woolacombe and Ilfracombe.

5

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019





How to address the public perception of the Fire Service and the service that
they provided, i.e. provision of support to flooding situations was not currently
part of their remit.
Whether to respond to the consultation collectively or as individual Members
of the Council.
The time constraints upon the Council in terms of responding to the
consultation in relation to the deadline, which was prior to the next meeting of
Full Council.
The importance of education in terms of fire prevention.

RESOLVED:
(a)

that the Chairman of the Policy Development Committee
responds to the email address on behalf of the Members to
advise that the Committee was strongly against Barnstaple losing
24 hour manned cover particularly at night and would like to
request that Northern Devon does not lose its full time manned
cover;

(b)

that Members of the Committee respond individually to the
consultation process at their own discretion;

(c)

that Fire Prevention Officers from the Devon and Somerset Fire
and Rescue Service be invited to attend either the meeting of Full
Council or a Member’s Briefing in November 2019 to explain the
prevention work that they undertake within the community; and

(d)

that copies of online questionnaire to be circulated to the
members of the Committee.

Following its consideration of the appropriate mechanism for responding, the
Committee expressed concern in relation to the complexity of the consultation
document together with the potential difficulties that any member of the public
might experience in its completion.

16.

WORK PROGRAMME/FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the work programme/forward plan for 2019/20 (circulated
previously).
The Head of Resources addressed the Committee and outlined the work programme
for 2019/20.
The Corporate and Community Services Officer advised that a date had been
arranged for the item in relation to the NHS long term plan, which was currently
scheduled for November 2019. The Committee would be held jointly with the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Torridge District Council to meet with Mr John
6

Policy Development Committee - 12 September 2019

Finn, Associate Director of Commissioning Northern Devon and Eastern/Planned
Care and Cancer to discuss the NHS long term plan. The meeting was scheduled to
be held on Tuesday 15th October 2019 at 10.00am in the Barum Room and an email
would be circulated to the Committee Members following the meeting.
RESOLVED, that the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

7

